
222

Licensing (General) Sub-Committee

Monday, 25th March, 2019
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Mrs Blatchford (Chair)
Councillor Furnell
Councillor B Harris
Councillor McEwing
Councillor Parnell

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Pat Wood
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director - Transactions and Universal 
Services
Mitch Sanders
Tel: 023 8083 3616
Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Terms of Reference Smoking policy –

The Council operates a no-smoking policy 
in all civic buildings.

The Sub-Committee deals with licences, 
permits and forms of consent (other 
than those for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003), including

 Hackney carriage and private 
hire drivers, vehicles and 
operators

 Street trading
 Sex establishments

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest with the consent of the 
Chair.

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a 
good start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive 
modern City, where people are 
proud to live and work

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting.
Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, 
[...]
uncil’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 
2018 and to deal with any matters arising. 

5  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE 

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

6  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE - HIDDEN 
ASSETS,437 MILLBROOK ROAD WEST,SOUTHAMPTON SO15 0HX (Pages 3 - 
44)

Application for the grant of a sex establishment licence for Hidden Assets 437 
Millbrook Road West Southampton SO15 0HX

Friday, 15 March 2019 Service Director - Transactions and Universal 
Services



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), McEwing and Parnell

Apologies: Councillors Furnell and B Harris

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The apologies of Councillors B Harris and Furnell were noted.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council's Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of item 7 based on Categories 1 and 2 
of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules. The information 
contained therein is potentially exempt as it relates to individual personal details and 
information held under data protection legislation.

RESOLVED that having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate to 
disclose this information as the individuals’ legal expectation of privacy outweighed the 
public interest in the exempt information.

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues.  The parties to the hearing, press and the public, 
unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, would be invited to return immediately following that 
private session at which time the matter would be determined and the decision of the 
Sub-Committee announced.

It was noted that the exclusion paragraph should not have included the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director of Transactions and 
Universal Services to determine whether the applicant was a fit and proper person to 
hold a hackney carriage driver’s licence.

The Licensing Manager, the applicant and his colleague were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 2 -

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the report of the Service Director – 
Transactions and Universal Services and all the evidence presented today by the 
Licensing Manager and the applicant, including references submitted today.  

Due regard was given to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
“the Act” and the guidelines relating to the application of the “fit and proper person” test 
and other consideration of character.  The Human Rights Act had been borne in mind 
whilst making the decision.

The Sub-Committee considered all the facts and decided that the applicant was not a fit 
and proper person in accordance with the Act and his application for a hackney 
carriage driver’s licence was refused. 

It was determined that in light of the reasons for the previous decision to exclude the 
press and public from the hearing and for the report of the Service Director of 
Transaction and Universal Services to be confidential, the reasons for the decision 
were also confidential and ought not to be published.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  Licensing (General) Sub - Committee 
SUBJECT: Application for a New Sex Shop Licence - Adult 

Superstore By Hidden Assets, 437 Millbrook Road 
West, Southampton. SO15 0HX 

DATE OF DECISION: Monday 25th March 2019 – 1800 hours 
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - TRANSACTIONS AND 

UNIVERSAL SERVICES 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Ian McGuiness Tel: 023 8083 4231 
 E-mail: ian.mcguiness@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Mitch Sanders Tel: 023 8083 3613 
 E-mail: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a new Sex Shop 
Licence from Mr. Matthew Barry Caplen Smith in respect of Adult Superstore By Hidden 
Assets, 437 Millbrook Road West, Southampton. SO15 0HX. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. (i) For the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the application for a 

new Sex Shop licence in respect of 437 Millbrook Road East, 
Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The determination of applications for new Sex Shop licences is not delegated to 

officers, therefore it is for the sub-committee to consider and determine the 
application. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
1. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
1. Southampton City Council first adopted the provisions of Part II of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 with effect from 16th March 
1983. 

2. Following High Court challenges to other local authorities’ adoption of the 
legislation, the City Council was advised by Counsel in 1995 that it would be 
appropriate to readopt the provisions. The Council resolved the adoption of 
schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 on 10 
April 1995, with the provisions coming into effect from 3 July 1995. Notices 
setting out the effect of the provisions were published in the Southern Daily Echo 
on 5 and 12 May 1995. 

Page 1 of 41
Page 3

Agenda Item 6



3. From records available, Mr. Matthew Barry Caplen Smith has held a Sex Shop 
licence in Southampton since 2003 until present day at 439 Millbrook Road East, 
with the licence to be renewed annually. From records available, he also held a 
Sex Shop Licence at 103 St Mary Street, Southampton from 2004 to until 8th 
December 2010.  

4. On 12th February 2019 an application was made by Mr. Matthew Barry Caplen 
Smith for a new Sex Shop licence in respect of 437 Millbrook Road West. The 
application submitted is to licence the premises next door to his current licensed 
premises due to relocation. Records available show this premises also previously 
held a Sex Shop licence from 2003 to 24th March 2018. A copy of the application 
is attached as Appendix 1. 

5. In summary, the applicant has applied for the following;  
1. The application is for a new Sex Shop licence at 437 Millbrook Road 
East. A licence was previously held at this address until 25th March 2018. 
2. The current business at 439 Millbrook Road West will relocate next door.  
A copy of the current licence at 439 is attached as Appendix 2. 

6. The applicant has submitted a plan of the current layout of the venue. This is 
unchanged to the layout of the previous business trading at this premises as a 
Sex Shop. This is attached to this report as Appendix 3. An impression of the 
front of the
[...]
endix 6. 

16. The Licensing Authority has made Regulations as to standard conditions which 

Page 2 of 41
Page 4



are set out as Appendix 7. Such conditions will be imposed unless they are 
varied in an individual case. Any applicant for such variation must set out the 
variation requested in the application, together with reasons why the variation is 
sought and how it intends to achieve the objectives of the standard conditions if 
a variation is permitted.  

17. A copy of the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy is attached as Appendix 8. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
1. There are no financial implications.  

Property/Other 
1. Not applicable.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
1. Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 sets 

out the City Councils power to determine an application to vary the terms, 
conditions or restrictions of a sex shop licence. 

2. If the Sub-Committee determines to grant an application, it has power to impose 
terms, conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the form of conditions 
specific to the individual premises concerned or standard conditions applicable 
to all sex establishments, or particular types of sex establishments.  
Examples of the matters that standard conditions may address can include, but 
are not restricted to:  
• The hours of opening and closing  
• Displays and advertisements on or in sex establishments  
• The visibility of the interior of a sex establishment to passers-by  
• Any change of use from one kind of sex establishment to another.  
 
If such standard conditions are introduced by the local authority, they will apply 
to every licence granted, renewed or transferred by the authority unless they 
have been expressly excluded or varied.  

Other Legal Implications:  
1. CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998  

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty 
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to 
prevent, crime and disorder in its area.  

2. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998  
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the 
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a 
way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights 
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an 
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the 
principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with 
the rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which 
affects another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a 
democratic society. The matter set out in this report must be considered in light of 
the above obligations. 

Page 3 of 41
Page 5



POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
1. The decision to determine the application in the manner set out in this report is 

not contrary to the council’s policy framework.  

KEY DECISION? No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices 
1. Application for a new Sex Shop licence made in respect of Adult Superstore By 

Hidden Assets, 437 Millbrook Road West, Southampton. SO15 0HX. - Page 5
2. A copy of the current Sex Shop licence for Adult Superstore By Hidden Assets, 

439 Millbrook Road West, Southampton. SO15 0HX. - Page 12
3. A copy of the proposed plan. - Page 17 

4. A copy of the proposed shop frontage. - Page 18 

5. Current Shop Front - Page 19 

6. Procedure for hearing the application. - Page 20 

7. Standard Conditions - Page 22 

8. Sex Establishment Licensing Policy - Page 32 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact 
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None 

Page 4 of 41
Page 6



APPENDIX 1

Page 5 of 41
Page 7



Page 6 of 41
Page 8



Page 7 of 41
Page 9



Page 8 of 41
Page 10



Page 9 of 41
Page 11



Page 10 of 41
Page 12



Page 11 of 41
Page 13



Licence Number 2018/01113/19SEXE 

SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982, SECTION 2 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL by virtue of the powers contained in section 2 and schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, hereby grants to: 

Matthew Barry Caplen Smith 

of the following address: 

28 Prideaux-Brune Avenue 
Gosport 
Hampshire 
PO13 0VE 

A licence to use the premises known as 

Adult Superstore By Hidden Assets 

and situate at 

439 Millbrook Road West 
Southampton 

SO15 0HX 

in the City of Southampton as a 

SEX SHOP 

This licence has effect from 19th day of March 2018 until 

18th day of March 2019 

Appendix  2

Page 12 of 41
Page 14



 
 
 
  
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
 
 
 1 Regulations for Sex Establishments 
 
Southampton City Council, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by paragraph 13 of 
Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982 and of all other powers 
enabling them in that behalf make the following Regulations: 
 
1. 
(a) In these Regulations the following expressions that is to say "Sex Establishment", "Sex Shop", 
"Sex Cinema", "Sex Article", and "Vessel" shall have the meanings respectively assigned to them by 
Schedule 3 of the Act. 
(b) In these Regulations the following expressions shall have
[...]
s the right to object to
the employment of any person by reason of general unsuitability and/or because of any
recorded conviction, reprimand, warning or caution considered relevant in which event
the individual concerned shall not be employed at the premises.

6.4. The names of any and every employee working on the premises shall be displayed in a
conspicuous position on the premises.

6.5. No public music or dancing shall be permitted on the premises.
6.5.1. No alcohol shall be sold, offered or consumed by either staff or customers on the

premises.
6.5.2. No facilities to provide or consume food (hot or cold) by members of the public shall be

permitted on the premises.
7. Hours of Opening and Closing
7.1. Licensed premises shall not, unless approved in writing by the council, be open for the

purposes for which the licence is granted on any Sunday, bank or public holiday.
7.2. The general permitted hours (unless otherwise varied by the council) for the use of any

premises, as a sex shop shall be:
7.2.1. Monday to Saturday inclusive - 0930 until 2000
8. Conduct of the Premises
8.1. A sex shop shall be conducted primarily for the purpose of the sale of goods by retail.
8.2. All sex articles and other things displayed for sale, hire, exchange or loan within a sex

establishment shall be clearly marked to show the price being charged.
8.3. All printed matter offered for sale, hire, exchange or loan within a sex establishment shall

be available for inspection prior to purchase and a notice to this effect shall be displayed
in a conspicuous position within the premises.

8.4. No film or video recording shall be exhibited, sold or supplied unless it has been passed
by the British Board of Film Certification and bears a certificate to that effect.

9. Premises Interior and Layout
9.1. Any facilities on the premises for previewing films, video recordings or other similar

material shall be physically separated from the display area of the shop in such a manner
that no 
[...]
 risk 
premises which are well run.  

Page 41 of 41
Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE - HIDDEN ASSETS,437 MILLBROOK ROAD WEST,SOUTHAMPTON SO15 0HX
	Hearing Report - Adult Superstore By Hidden Assets
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Current Licence
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982, SECTION 2

	Appendix 3 -Plan
	Appendix 4 - Shop Impression
	Appendix 5 - Current Shop Front
	Appendix 6 - Hearing Procedure
	Special Procedure for the Licensing (General) Sub-Committee – Applications for Sex Establishment licences
	1.
	INTRODUCTION
	2.
	OBJECTORS
	3. 
	APPLICATION
	4.
	SUMMING UP
	5.
	CONSIDERATION OF DECISION - CONFIDENTIAL SESSION
	6.
	ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION
	Note:


	Appendix 7 - Sex Establishment Standard Conditions
	Appendix 8 - Sex Establishment Policy






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MARCH 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), Furnell, B Harris, McEwing and 
Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

  
 

6. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair thanked Councillor Parnell for his wise counsel and long service on the 
Licensing Committee, as Councillor Parnell was not standing for re-election in May 
2019. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues.  The parties to the hearing, press and the public, 
unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, would be invited to return immediately following that 
private session at which time the matter would be determined and the decision of the 
Sub-Committee announced. 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE - HIDDEN 
ASSETS,437 MILLBROOK ROAD WEST,SOUTHAMPTON SO15 0HX  

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the grant of a Sex Establishment 
Licence for Hidden Assets, 437 Millbrook Road West, Southampton SO15 0HX. 
 
The Licensing Officer and the applicant were present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the report provided by the Licensing 
Officer and the evidence presented by the applicant.  The Sub-Committee considered 
all the facts and decided that the application for a new sex shop licence in respect of 
the premises be granted.  It was confirmed that the hours of opening and closing were 
to continue as per the applicant’s current licence as Monday to Saturday inclusive 0900 
until 2000 hours. 

 

RESOLVED  

(i) That the application for grant of a Sex Establishment licence be approved. 
 

Reasons 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

The Sub-Committee took into account that the sex shop licence had been held by 
Matthew Smith since at least 2003 without incident and with the licence being renewed 
annually since that date. 

 
 

 


